
FRANCONIA TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PO BOX 128, 671 ALLENTOWN ROAD 

FRANCONIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18924-0128 
 

MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVITIES REPORT 
 

February 2009 
 

1. COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY THE POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Total Communications    1,421  
 

2. COMPLAINTS 
 

Complaints Investigated   
Complaints Closed/Cleared   
Complaints Cleared by Arrest      
Complaints Still Open     

 
3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS  
  RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED 

 
1) Property Complaints 
 
Burglary 
Criminal Mischief  
Fraud/Forgery 
Lost/Missing/Found Property 
Open Buildings  
Theft of Property         
Vehicle Theft  
 
2) Personal Complaints 

 
Assault 
Disorderly Conduct 
Drug Act         

 
 

275 
266 
9 
9 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
2 
2 
4 
4 
5 
1 
 
 
 

1 
3 
8 

Harassment  
Liquor Law        
Mental Health  
Protection From Abuse Orders 
Public Drunkenness 
Runaway 
         
3) Motor Vehicle Related  
 
Accident Involving Property Damage 
Accident Involving Non Injury 
Accident Involving Injury 
Assist Motorist 
Driving Under the Influence      
Hit and Run 
Non Reportable Accidents 
Traffic Complaints 
Traffic Offenses 
        
4) Miscellaneous 
 
9-1-1 Hang-ups  
Animal Complaints 
Assist Homeowner 
Assist Other Agency  
Disturbances 
 Domestic 
 Juvenile 
 Other 
 Standby 
Fire Company Assists 
Medical Assists 
Miscellaneous Complaints 
Permits/Processing 
Public Service Requests       
Suspicious Activity 
Vacation Notices 
 
 

5 
2 
3 
3 
1 
1 
 
 
 

6 
7 
2 
12 
8 
2 
12 
14 
1 
 
 
 

11 
8 
4 
6 
 

6 
1 
2 
1 
2 
35 
21 
6 
8 
24 
1 
 



5) TOWNSHIP ORDINANCES 
 

Abandoned Vehicles 
False Alarms      

Warning Notices Sent   
Violation Notices Sent 

Parks  
Solicitation         
Noise          
Other (Burning/Fireworks)          

 
4. ARRESTS 
 

1) Total Adult Arrests         
i. Drug Act 
ii. DUI      
iii. Warrant Service               

2) Total Juvenile Arrests 
3) Non-Traffic Citations       
 

5. MOTOR VEHICLE STOPS 
 

1) Total Citations      
 
2) Citation Dispositions Reported: 

 
Charges Reduced       
Charges Withdrawn     
Dismissed 
Found Not Guilty  
Plead Guilty/Paid Fine 
    

3) Total Warnings  
i. Written Warnings 
 

4) Selective Enforcements 
 
5) Truck Enforcements 
 

 
 
 

2 
17 
9 
1 
3 
3 
2 
2 
 
 
 

8 
2 
5 
1 
1 
23 
 
 
 

171 
 

130 
 

14 
20 
1 
3 
92 
 

140 
27 
 

116 
 

0 

6. MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES 
 

Reportable Crashes     
Non-Reportable Crashes    
Injuries         
Fatalities        

 
7. ASSISTANCE TO & FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES 
 

1) From Other Police Departments  
 
Total        
 
Bridgeport Police Department   
Hilltown Twp. Police Department 
Horsham Police Department         
Lower Salford Twp. Police Department  
Souderton Police Department       
Telford Police Department  
 
2) To other Police Departments 
 
Total         
 
Hatfield Twp. Police Department 
Hilltown Twp. Police Department   
Lower Salford Twp. Police Department 
Souderton Police Department        
Telford Police Department 
 
     
3) To EMS Departments  

Total       
4) To Fire Departments    

Total     
 

8. COURT APPEARANCES 
 

1) District Court  

 
12 
12 
3 
0 

 
 
 

12 
 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 
4 
 
 
 

17 
 

1 
2 
6 
5 
3 
 
 
 

41 
 

6 
 
 
 

16 

 
 
 



 
9.  POLICE VEHICLE REPORT 
 

   Traveled        Odometer 
 
63C   2006 Ford Explorer 
6301 2004 Ford Crown Victoria    
6302 2003 Ford Crown Victoria    
6303 2006 Ford Expedition         
6304 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe    
6305 2008 Dodge Charger       
6306 2001 Ford Excursion    
6307 2001 Ford Crown Victoria        
6308 2000 Ford Crown Victoria                   
6309 2006 Ford Expedition            
6310 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe   
 

Total Mileage This Month:   11,739 
 

Gallons of Fuel Used This Month:     1,321 
 
 
 

10. COMPARISONS TO PREVIOUS YEARS 
 

     Complaints   Communications 
 

2005    
2006   
2007    
2008 
2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

164 
260 
201 
176 
275 

1,576 
1,664 
1,593 
1,197 
1,421 

860 
0 

191 
52 

1,657 
2,688 
1,208 
2,446 

0 
1,502 
675 

26,303 
121,246 
88,105 
32,137 
31,866 
20,024 
136,944 
117,187 
127,163 
55,702 
47,814 

 
11.  HOURS WORKED BY POLICE DEPARTMENT 

PERSONNEL               
        Regular Hours       Overtime Hours 

     
Chief Joseph S. Kozeniewski 
Officer Timothy Boyle 
Officer James Throop 
Officer Albert Gesullo          
Sergeant Jeffery C. Gower                 
Detective George Moyer III  
Officer David Klepfer 
Officer Edward Hall 
Officer Travis Bivighouse    
Officer Glenn Kranich      
Officer Eric Frary 
Officer Wayne Pursell               
Officer Stephen Rinker                 
Officer Steven Cronin 
Officer Derek Alspach 
Officer Kurt DeForrest 
Officer Chris Hinnershitz 
Secretary Janice Froshour 
Secretary Pam Paraskewik 
          _______                ______ 
Total         2,353.5                     71.5  
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

147 
123 

141.5 
138 
104 
95 

146 
172.5 

0 
175 
149 

137.5 
121 
89 

130 
121 
150 
81 

133 

0 
5.5 
0 

4.5 
0 
2 
2 

9.5 
0 
14 
2 
12 
9 
0 
0 
11 
0 
0 
0 



12.  POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITES DURING THE 
MONTH 

 
• Corporals Ed Hall and Steve Rinker attended the week-long 

Police Supervision class that was presented by the Police 
Chiefs’ Association of Montgomery County a the Public 
Safety Training Center in Plymouth Township. 

• On February 13th, Chief Kozeniewski, Officer Al Gesullo, 
Officer Kurt DeForrest and Officer Chris Hinnershitz 
attended a half-day presentation by the FBI Joint Terrorism 
Task Force.  This is an effort to involve local officers in 
providing information on local incidents that may be 
terrorism-related to the Task Force. 

• Detective George Moyer and Officer Dave Klepfer 
participated in the regular School and Police Information 
Sharing meeting that was held at the senior high school. 

 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Joseph S. Kozeniewski 


