MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVITIES REPORT Public Drunkenness Runaway February 2009 3) Motor Vehicle Related 1. COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT Accident Involving Property Dama, Accident Involving Non Injury Total Communications 1,421 Accident Involving Injury Total Communications 1,421 Assist Motorist 2. COMPLAINTS Driving Under the Influence Hit and Run Driving Under the Influence Hit and Run Complaints Investigated 275 Traffic Complaints Complaints Cleared by Arrest 9 Traffic Offenses Complaints Cleared by Arrest 9 Traffic Offenses Complaints Still Open 9 4) Miscellaneous 3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED Animal Complaints 1) Property Complaints Assist Homeowner Assist Other Agency Disturbances Burglary 1 Domestic Criminal Mischief 2 Other Suspicious Activity 4 Standby Thet of Property 5 Medical Assists Vehicle Theft 1 Miscellaneous Complaints 2) Personal Complaints 5 Frite Com	5 2 3 3	Harassment Liquor Law Mental Health Protection From Abuse Orders	FRANCONIA TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT PO BOX 128, 671 ALLENTOWN ROAD FRANCONIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18924-0128		
3) Motor Vehicle Related 1. COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT Accident Involving Property Damag Accident Involving Non Injury Assist Motorist Total Communications 1,421 Accident Involving Injury Assist Motorist Assist Motorist COMPLAINTS Driving Under the Influence Hit and Run Non Reportable Accidents Complaints Investigated Complaints Cleared by Arrest 9 Complaints Still Open 9 3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED 9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints 1) Property Complaints 9 Burglary 1 Disturbances Domestic Fraud/Forgery 2 Lost/Missing/Found Property 4 Open Buildings 4 Theft of Property 5 Vehicle Theft 1 2) Personal Complaints 1 Assault 1 Disorderly Conduct 3	1 1	Public Drunkenness	TIES REPORT	MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVI	
DEPARTMENTAccident Involving Property Damage Accident Involving Non Injury Accident Involving Non Injury Accident Involving Injury Assist Motorist7. COMPLAINTS1,421Accident Involving Injury Assist Motorist2. COMPLAINTSDriving Under the Influence Hit and RunComplaints Investigated275Non Reportable AccidentsComplaints Closed/Cleared266Traffic ComplaintsComplaints Cleared by Arrest9Traffic OffensesComplaints Still Open94)Miscellaneous3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints1) Property Complaints991) Property Complaints2Domestic Juvenile1) Property Complaints2Juvenile Uvenile6Criminal Mischief2Domestic Juvenile7Ctore of the Property4Standby9StandbyStandbyStandby9Yehicle Theft1Miscellaneous Complaints1Personal Complaints1Discellaneous Complaints2) Personal Complaints1Suspicious ActivityAssault1Suspicious Activity1Disorderly Conduct3		3) Motor Vehicle Related	09	February 200	
Assist Motorist2. COMPLAINTSAssist MotoristComplaints Investigated275Complaints Investigated266Complaints Closed/Cleared266Complaints Closed/Cleared9Complaints Still Open93. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED91) Property Complaints9Burglary1Criminal Mischief2Fraud/Forgery2Lost/Missing/Found Property4Open Buildings4Theft of Property5Vehicle Theft1Miscellaneous2) Personal ComplaintsAssault1Disorderly Conduct3	7		BY THE POLICE		1.
2. Oom Lenne Hit and Run Complaints Investigated 275 Complaints Closed/Cleared 266 Complaints Cleared by Arrest 9 Complaints Still Open 9 3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED 9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints 1) Property Complaints 9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints 1) Property Complaints Assist Homeowner Assist Other Agency Burglary 1 Disturbances Criminal Mischief 2 Juvenile Lost/Missing/Found Property 4 Standby Vehicle Theft 1 Medical Assists 2) Personal Complaints 1 Medical Assists Assault 1 Suspicious Activity Jisorderly Conduct 3 Vacation Notices	2 12	• • •	1,421	Total Communications	
Complaints Rivesidated273Traffic ComplaintsComplaints Closed/Cleared266Traffic OffensesComplaints Still Open94) Miscellaneous3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints1) Property Complaints9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints1) Property ComplaintsAssist Homeowner Assist Other AgencyBurglary1Disturbances DomesticCriminal Mischief2JuvenileCost/Missing/Found Property4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists2) Personal Complaints1Suspicious ActivityAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	8 2	-		COMPLAINTS	2.
4) Miscellaneous3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints1) Property Complaints9-1-1 Hang-ups Assist Homeowner Assist Other Agency1) Property ComplaintsAssist Homeowner Assist Other AgencyBurglary1DisturbancesCriminal Mischief2JuvenileFraud/Forgery2JuvenileLost/Missing/Found Property4OtherOpen Buildings4Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/Processing Public Service RequestsAssault1Suspicious Activity Vacation Notices	12 14 1	Traffic Complaints Traffic Offenses	266 9	Complaints Closed/Cleared Complaints Cleared by Arrest	
RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED9-1-1 Hang-ups Animal Complaints1) Property ComplaintsAssist Homeowner Assist Other AgencyBurglary1Disturbances Domestic JuvenileCriminal Mischief2Jomestic JuvenileFraud/Forgery2Juvenile Other StandbyLost/Missing/Found Property4Other StandbyOpen Buildings4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists Miscellaneous Complaints2) Personal Complaints1Suspicious Activity Vacation NoticesAssault1Suspicious Activity Vacation Notices		4) Miscellaneous	INITE		2
Assist Other AgencyBurglary1DisturbancesCriminal Mischief2DomesticFraud/Forgery2JuvenileLost/Missing/Found Property4OtherOpen Buildings4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	11 8				3.
Durgray1DomesticCriminal Mischief2DomesticFraud/Forgery2JuvenileLost/Missing/Found Property4OtherOpen Buildings4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	4 6	Assist Other Agency		1) Property Complaints	
Criminal Mischief2DomesticFraud/Forgery2JuvenileLost/Missing/Found Property4OtherOpen Buildings4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	•		1	Burglary	
Fraud/Forgery2JuvenileLost/Missing/Found Property4OtherOpen Buildings4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical AssistsVehicle Theft1Miscellaneous Complaints2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	6		2		
Lost/Missing/Found Froperty4StandbyOpen Buildings4StandbyTheft of Property5Fire Company AssistsVehicle Theft1Medical Assists2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	1			Fraud/Forgery	
Open Duildings4Fire Company AssistsTheft of Property5Medical AssistsVehicle Theft1Miscellaneous Complaints2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	2 1		4		
Vehicle Theft1Medical Assists Miscellaneous Complaints2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/Processing Public Service RequestsAssault1Suspicious Activity Vacation Notices	2				
Venicie mentIMiscellaneous Complaints2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/ProcessingAssault1Disorderly Conduct3	35		5		
2) Personal ComplaintsPermits/Processing Public Service RequestsAssault1Suspicious ActivityDisorderly Conduct3Vacation Notices	21		1	Vehicle Theft	
Disorderly Conduct 3 Vacation Notices	6 8	Permits/Processing Public Service Requests		2) Personal Complaints	
Disorderly Conduct 3 Vacation Notices	24		1	Assault	
•	1	Vacation Notices	3		
			8	Drug Act	

5) TOWNSHIP ORDINANCES

Abandoned Vehicles	2
False Alarms	17
Warning Notices Sent	9
Violation Notices Sent	1
Parks	3
Solicitation	3
Noise	2
Other (Burning/Fireworks)	2
,	

4. ARRESTS

1)	Total Adult Arrests	8
	i. Drug Act	2
	ii. DUI	5
	iii. Warrant Service	1
2)	Total Juvenile Arrests	1
3)	Non-Traffic Citations	23

5. MOTOR VEHICLE STOPS

1)	Total Citations	171
2)	Citation Dispositions Reported:	130
	Charges Reduced Charges Withdrawn Dismissed Found Not Guilty Plead Guilty/Paid Fine	14 20 1 3 92
3)	Total Warnings i. Written Warnings	140 27
4)	Selective Enforcements	116
5)	Truck Enforcements	0

6. MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES

7.

8.

Reportable Crashes12Non-Reportable Crashes12Injuries3Fatalities0			
ASSISTANCE TO & FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES			
1) From Other Police Departments			
Total	12		
Bridgeport Police Department Hilltown Twp. Police Department Horsham Police Department Lower Salford Twp. Police Department Souderton Police Department Telford Police Department	1 1 3 2 4		
2) To other Police Departments			
Total	17		
Hatfield Twp. Police Department Hilltown Twp. Police Department Lower Salford Twp. Police Department Souderton Police Department Telford Police Department	1 2 6 5 3		
 3) To EMS Departments Total 4) To Fire Departments 	41 6		
COURT APPEARANCES			

1) District Court

9. POLICE VEHICLE REPORT

	Traveled	<u>Odometer</u>
63C 2006 Ford Explorer	860	26,303
6301 2004 Ford Crown Victoria	0	121,246
6302 2003 Ford Crown Victoria	191	88,105
6303 2006 Ford Expedition	52	32,137
6304 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe	1,657	31,866
6305 2008 Dodge Charger	2,688	20,024
6306 2001 Ford Excursion	1,208	136,944
6307 2001 Ford Crown Victoria	2,446	117,187
6308 2000 Ford Crown Victoria	0	127,163
6309 2006 Ford Expedition	1,502	55,702
6310 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe	675	47,814

Total Mileage This Month: 11,739

Gallons of Fuel Used This Month: 1,321

10. COMPARISONS TO PREVIOUS YEARS

	<u>Complaints</u>	Communications
2005	164	1,576
2006	260	1,664
2007	201	1,593
2008	176	1,197
2009	275	1,421

11. HOURS WORKED BY POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

FLASONNEL		
	Regular Hours	Overtime Hours
Chief Joseph S. Kozeniewski	147	0
Officer Timothy Boyle	123	5.5
Officer James Throop	141.5	0
Officer Albert Gesullo	138	4.5
Sergeant Jeffery C. Gower	104	0
Detective George Moyer III	95	2
Officer David Klepfer	146	2
Officer Edward Hall	172.5	9.5
Officer Travis Bivighouse	0	0
Officer Glenn Kranich	175	14
Officer Eric Frary	149	2
Officer Wayne Pursell	137.5	12
Officer Stephen Rinker	121	9
Officer Steven Cronin	89	0
Officer Derek Alspach	130	0
Officer Kurt DeForrest	121	11
Officer Chris Hinnershitz	150	0
Secretary Janice Froshour	81	0
Secretary Pam Paraskewik	133	0
Total	2,353.5	71.5

12. POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITES DURING THE MONTH

- Corporals Ed Hall and Steve Rinker attended the week-long Police Supervision class that was presented by the Police Chiefs' Association of Montgomery County a the Public Safety Training Center in Plymouth Township.
- On February 13th, Chief Kozeniewski, Officer Al Gesullo, Officer Kurt DeForrest and Officer Chris Hinnershitz attended a half-day presentation by the FBI Joint Terrorism Task Force. This is an effort to involve local officers in providing information on local incidents that may be terrorism-related to the Task Force.
- Detective George Moyer and Officer Dave Klepfer participated in the regular School and Police Information Sharing meeting that was held at the senior high school.

Respectfully submitted Joseph S. Kozeniewski